Charlotte County Kennel Club
Fri, Sep 17, 2021 to Sun, Sep 19, 2021

Noteworthy Farm
1256 Route 107
Cross Creek, New Brunswick

Directions from Riverside Dr, Fredericton North at Hwy 8. Follow Hwy 8 for 36 KM toward Miramichi.

Exit onto Hwy 107 toward Stanley. Follow 107 for 13 KM to a stop sign at a 5 way intersection in the

Village of Stanley. There will be 2 roads off to the right. TAKE THE 2NP ONE. That is the continuation
of HWY 107.Follow for 3km and Noteworthy Farm is on the right.

If coming from Edmundston, the club recommends that you stay on Hwy 2 all the way to Fredericton
and pick up Hwy 8 toward Miramichi, following the directions above after you have crossed the Saint
John River on the Princess Margaret Bridge. Your GPS will suggest an alternate route, that you exit
Hwy 2 at exit 150, Florenceville. This road has been significantly improved in the last month;
however, it is a country road with twists and turns and YOU WILL LOSE CELL SERVICE so please
only travel this route if you are familiar with it and have studied the directions ahead of time.

The venue will be open from Thursday September 16 at noon for setup.
Please select your set up spot in the assigned areas and bring something to
mark your spot ( e.g.Pilons) so that it’s yours for the duration of your stay.
RV parking spots will be assigned.

Judging commences at 10am on Friday, September 17, and at 9am on Saturday and Sunday
Judging for each show will start promptly and will adhere as closely as possible to this schedule.
Exhibitors and handlers of several dogs must have an alternate handler available so that judging is
not delayed. Schedule changes will not be made.

It is the responsibility of the exhibitor to be at ringside when their classes are called. It is not the
responsibility of the ring steward to locate dogs. Judges will not wait for any dog delaying a class.
The show site will be open each day at 7:00 am
The Show Superintendent will be in complete charge of these Shows.

THE WOODSMOKE CAFE will be open daily from 7am-7pm



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Charlotte County Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, September 17, 2021

Ring 1

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

JC Boulinguez

10:00 AM

2 Griffon (WHP) 0-2-0-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
1 Retriever (Flat) 1-0-0-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 5-4-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Retriever (NSDT) 0-2-0-0
Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
JC Boulinguez
11:10 AM
3 Beagle 0-2-0-1
6 Dachshund (MLH) 0-4-1-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-0
8 Dachshund (SLH) 1-4-2-1
1 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-0-0
1 Petit Basset Gr. Vendeen 0-0-1-0
20 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Delvina Beaulac

1:00 PM
3 Mini American Shepherd
1 Baby Puppy
Shetland Sheepdog
1 Baby Puppy
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Australian Cattle Dog
2 Exhibition Only
1 Baby Puppy
Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd Dog
Bouvier des Flandres
Collie (Rough)
Finnish Lapphund
German Shepherd Dog
Old English Sheepdog
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40 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

3-0-0-0
1-0

0-4-0-1
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-4-1-0
1-1-1-0
11

0-1

2-2-3-2
0-1-1-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
2-0-0-0
0-0-1-0

Judging Location:

TBL

Ring 2

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Mary Spinelli
10:00 AM
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-0-1
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-1-1-1
2 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-0-0
4 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-1
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
3 Spaniel (French) 2-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-1-0-0
1 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 0-0-0-1
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
21 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Mary Spinelli
11:35 AM
1 Whippet 1-0-0-0
1 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-2-1
3 Saluki 2-0-0-1
Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Mary Spinelli
12:45 PM

10 Bernese Mountain Dog  3-3-2-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Boxer 1-0-1-0
2 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-0
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-1-2

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Komondor 1-0-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  0-1-0-1
2 Rottweiler 0-0-1-1
5 Samoyed 1-2-1-1
3 Siberian Husky 2-1-0-0

32 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

TBL/RMP RMP

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Mary Spinelli

2:40 PM
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
5 Cairn Terrier 0-4-1-0
1 Glen of Imaal Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Manchester Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Parson Russell Terrier 0-3-0-1
2 Russell Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-0-0-1
19 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Wendy Anderson

12:00 PM

1 Boston Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 French Bulldog 1-1-0-0
1 Lowchen 1-0-0-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
3 Shiba Inu 0-1-0-2
1 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-1-0
5 Bulldog 2-2-1-0
2 Chow Chow 0-0-1-1
1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0
2 Dalmatian 1-1-0-0
2 German Pinscher 0-0-1-1
22 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 05 (Toys)
Wendy Anderson

1:20 PM
2 Affenpinscher 1-1-0-0
12 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-6-2-4
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-3-0-0
1 Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
3 Griffon (Brussels) 3-0-0-0
4 Havanese 1-3-0-0
0 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 2-1
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1
1 Papillon 0-1-0-0
3 Toy Fox Terrier 0-2-0-1
RMP/GND GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Charlotte County Kennel Club
Conformation - Friday, September 17, 2021

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
3 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-3
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

36 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
39 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
29 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
32 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
19 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
36 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
22 Dogs

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
40 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Total
217 Dogs, 13 Baby Puppy

Judging Location:

TBL

The Miramichi Kennel Club will host a
lunch hour breed seminar with
breeder/judge JC Boulinquez who
will share with us his love of the IBIZAN
HOUND. The Seminar will begin at noon
on Friday, Sept 17, 2021. Contact Patrick
for details and to let us know that you
would like to attend.
patrickmudge2@yahoo.ca

These seminars are intended for judges’
Education and licensed judges and
individuals who are planning on applying
for their initial judging permit. However,
others may attend if seating is available.

Only licensed judges and those seeking to
gain enough breed education for their
initial permit may attend ringside
mentoring sessions at these shows.

TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Charlotte County Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 18, 2021

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Michelle Scott

9:00 AM
2 Affenpinscher
16 Cavalier King Charles Sp.
1 Baby Puppy
Chihuahua (Long-Coat)
Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese
Italian Greyhound
5 Baby Puppy
Miniature Pinscher
Papillon
Pomeranian
Toy Fox Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
Toy Manchester Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
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45 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1-1-0-0
2-9-2-3
1-0

0-3-0-0
2-0-1-0
3-0-0-0
1-3-0-0
0-0-0-0
3-2

0-0-0-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-2-0-1
0-1

0-0-1-3
0-2-1-0

Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Michelle Scott

12:45 PM
5 Mini American Shepherd
2 Baby Puppy
Shetland Sheepdog
1 Baby Puppy
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Australian Cattle Dog
1 Baby Puppy
11 Australian Shepherd
1 Exhibition Only
Belgian Shepherd Dog
Bouvier des Flandres
Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd Dog
2 Baby Puppy
1 Old English Sheepdog
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44 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

4-1-0-0
1-1

0-4-0-1
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-4-1-0
1-1-1-0
0-1

2-4-3-2
1-0

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-1-1
1-0-0-0
2-0-0-1
11

0-0-1-0

Judging Location:

Ring 1
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Michelle Scott

3:35 PM

1 Boston Terrier 0-0-1-0
4 French Bulldog 2-1-0-1
1 Lowchen 1-0-0-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
3 Shiba Inu 0-1-0-2
1 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-1-0
5 Bulldog 2-2-1-0
2 Chow Chow 0-0-1-1
1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0
2 Dalmatian 1-1-0-0
3 German Pinscher 0-1-1-1
25 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Wendy Anderson

9:00 AM

3 Beagle 0-2-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
6 Dachshund (MLH) 0-4-1-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-0
8 Dachshund (SLH) 1-4-2-1
1 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-0-0
1 Petit Basset Gr. Vendeen 0-0-1-0
1 Whippet 1-0-0-0
1 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-2-1
4  Saluki 3-0-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

30 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Wendy Anderson

10:50 AM
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
5 Cairn Terrier 0-4-1-0
1 Glen of Imaal Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Manchester Terrier 0-1-2-0
3 Parson Russell Terrier 0-2-0-1
2 Russell Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
TBL TBL/RMP RMP

1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-0-0-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0

19 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Wendy Anderson

1:00 PM
3 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-1-0
10 Bernese Mountain Dog  3-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Boxer 1-0-1-0
2 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-0
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
1 Komondor 1-0-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  0-1-0-1
2 Rottweiler 0-0-1-1
5 Samoyed 1-2-1-1
3 Siberian Husky 2-1-0-0

36 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Dann Wilson

1:00 PM
2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-1-1-1
3 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-1-0-0
2 Griffon (WHP) 0-2-0-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0
1 Retriever (Flat) 1-0-0-0
12 Retriever (Golden) 5-5-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

4 Retriever (Lab) 0-2-1-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 0-3-0-0
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
3 Spaniel (French) 2-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
2 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired)  0-1-0-1
1 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 0-0-0-1
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
RMP/GND GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Charlotte County Kennel Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 18, 2021

44 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

GENERAL SPECIALS
Michelle Scott
BBPIS, BIS, RBIS, BPIS

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
44 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
30 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
36 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
19 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
45 Dogs, 8 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
25 Dogs

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
44 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Total
243 Dogs, 21 Baby Puppy

Cavalier King Charles
Spaniel Club Of Atlantic
Canada Specialty Show

Ring 5
Group 05 (Toys)
Jo Ann Pavey

1:00 PM
23 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 3-12-5-3
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Altered 1-0
Summary

Total
23 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy, 1 Altered

Judging Location:

Ringside mentoring will be offered for
licensed judges and individuals who
have completed the Judges 101 and are
in the process of fulfilling the
requirements to apply for their initial
permit. Seating will be available in a
canopied area ringside.

Miramichi Kennel Club will be hosting a
Cavalier breed seminar following
specialty judging presented by 2 all-
breed judges and cavalier breeders,.
Please register with the secretary on the
day or by email to
patrickmudge2@yahoo.ca

Miramichi Kennel Club will host a
presentation by Dann Wilson, well
known Cesky Terrier breeder/judge.
Dann is immensely qualified to present
on this unique little breed. His seminar
will be at 10:30am on Saturday Sept
18, 2021. Contact patrick @
patrickmudge2@yahoo.ca if interested.

Junior Handling

Conformation and Obedience Junior
handling will he held both Saturday and
Sunday at 12:00 Noon.

Judges TBA

Please register at the secretary’s table
by 11:00 am on the day of competition. It
would be appreciated if you would
register for both days at the same time if
you are planning on competing on
Saturday and Sunday.

Please see note on the schedule for
Sunday, September 18 regarding a
handling seminar for juniors offered by
Peter Scott.

TBL/RMP RMP

RMP/GND

GND
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JUDGING SCHEDULE - Charlotte County Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, September 19, 2021

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Jo Ann Pavey

9:00 AM
5 Mini American Shepherd 4-1-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Shetland Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-0-1-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-1-0-0
7 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-4-1-0
3 Australian Cattle Dog 1-1-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
11 Australian Shepherd 2-4-3-2
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
2 Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-1-1-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
5 Collie (Rough) 2-1-1-1
1 Collie (Smooth) 1-0-0-0
3 German Shepherd Dog 2-0-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0

42 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Jo Ann Pavey

11:10 AM
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1
1 Papillon 0-1-0-0
2 Pomeranian 1-0-1-0
3 Toy Fox Terrier 0-2-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Toy Manchester Terrier  0-0-1-3
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

12 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Jo Ann Pavey

1:00 PM

2 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-1-0-1
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1-1-1-1
2 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-1-0-0
1 Barbet 0-0-1-0
2 Griffon (WHP) 0-2-0-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-1-0
1 Retriever (CB) 0-1-0-0

Judging Location:

TBL

1 Retriever (Flat) 1-0-0-0
14 Retriever (Golden) 5-5-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0

6 Retriever (Lab) 1-2-2-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 0-3-0-0
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-1-0
3 Spaniel (French) 2-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
2 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0-1-0-1
1 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 0-0-0-1
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0

48 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Jo Ann Pavey

3:15 PM
3 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-1-0
10 Bernese Mountain Dog  3-3-2-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Boxer 1-0-1-0
2 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-0
3 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Great Pyrenees 0-0-1-0
1 Komondor 1-0-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-2-0-0
2 Portuguese Water Dog  0-1-0-1
2 Rottweiler 0-0-1-1
5 Samoyed 1-2-1-1
3 Siberian Husky 2-1-0-0

36 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Dwain Mclean

9:30 AM
2 Affenpinscher 1-1-0-0
13 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 0-6-2-5
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-3-0-0
3 Chinese Crested 2-0-1-0
3 Griffon (Brussels) 3-0-0-0
4 Havanese 1-3-0-0
0 Italian Greyhound 0-0-0-0
3 Baby Puppy 1-2
TBL/RMP RMP

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Michelle Scott

11:10 AM
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
5 Cairn Terrier 0-4-1-0
1 Glen of Imaal Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Manchester Terrier 0-1-2-0
2 Parson Russell Terrier 0-1-0-1
2 Russell Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-0-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-0-0-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0

19 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Michelle Scott

1:00 PM

3 Beagle 0-2-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 1-0
6 Dachshund (MLH) 0-4-1-1
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-1-0
7 Dachshund (SLH) 1-3-2-1
1 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-0-0
1 Whippet 1-0-0-0
1 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0
1 Norwegian Elkhound 0-1-0-0
1 Pharaoh Hound 0-0-1-0
3 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-2-1
4  Saluki 3-0-1-0

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

29 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Peter Scott

10:00 AM
1 Boston Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 French Bulldog 2-1-0-0
1 Lowchen 1-0-0-0
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-1-0-0
3 Shiba Inu 0-1-0-2
1 Tibetan Spaniel 0-0-1-0
6 Bulldog 2-2-2-0
RMP/GND GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Charlotte County Kennel Club
Conformation - Sunday, September 19, 2021

2 Chow Chow 0-0-1-1
1 Keeshond 1-0-0-0
2 Dalmatian 1-1-0-0
3 German Pinscher 0-1-1-1
25 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

General Specials
Jo Ann Pavey
BBPIS, BIS, RBIS, BPIS

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
48 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
28 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
36 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
19 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
40 Dogs, 7 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
25 Dogs

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
43 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Total
239 Dogs, 17 Baby Puppy

Judging Location:

Unofficial Event
Anne Lord Supreme Best in
Show
for winners of each of the
three Best In Show Awards
and the winner of the Cavalier
Specialty

Immediately following judging

of General Specials on
Sunday September 19, 2021

Judge: Dwain MclLean

Junior Handlin
12:00 Noon

Conformation and Obedience Junior.
Judges TBA

Former all-breed handler, and now
licensed CKC judge, Peter Scott, will
offer a junior handling seminar on
Sunday, September 19, 2021
immediately following the junior handling
competitions.

Miramichi Kennel Club will be hosting a
POODLE breed seminar presented by
Michelle Scott, on Sunday September 19
@ 9am. This seminar is open to all
licensed judges and individuals who
have completed the judges 101 and are
in the process of fulfilling their education
requirements to apply for their initial
permit. Please contact the show

secretar

patrickmudge2@yahoo.ca if you plan
on attending.

TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND

GND
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